4.31279 - MG

N~
Decision No. 45265

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
KEY SYSTEM TRANSIT LINES for an order
inereasing and adjusting rates and
fares for transportation of passengers
between points in the Counties of
Alameda and Contra Costa, and the
City and County of San Francisco, in
the State of California.

Application No. 31179

LN WL NP L W P L L S

Apveqrances

Donahue, Richards, Rewell & Gallagher by Frank S.
Richards and George E. Thomes, for applicant.

F. Coakley, Douglas R. Dunning and David I. Wendel,
for County of Alameda; Joan W, Collier, J. F.
Hassler, and Loren W. East, for Clty of Oakland;
Ross Miller, Fred C, Hutchison, and Robert T.
Anderson, for City of Berkeley; Edward R. Plotner,
for City of Albany; Arthur M. Carden, for City of
San Leandro; Wallace W. Everett, Jr., for City of
Piedmont; P. V. Barnard, for Alameda Citizen's
ransportation Association; Thomas M., Carlson,
Wayne E. Thompson, and Frederick Bold, for City of
Richmond; Richard C. Johnson, for City of San Pabloj;
John Ficklin, for City of Hayward; and Clifford C.
Anglim, and Edwin S. Howell, for Clty of El Cerrito;
protestants.

Carl Froerer, James Clark, Stanley D. Whitney and
Joan F. Hanson, Jr., for City of Alameda; Willlam H.
Quinn, for City of ﬁmeryville; Dudley Frost, for
Downtown Property Owners Association and the Downtown
Merchants Association; Dion R. Holm and Paul L. Beck,
for City and County of San Francisco; and Mrs. Kathle
Zahn, in propria persoma; interested parties.

Wilson E. Cline, John F. Doncvan, T. A. Hopkins, Weard
Hall, Timothy Canty and James Gibson, for the
Commission Staff.
CPLHELIQON

Key System Transit Lines operates a unified transportation
systenm consisting of interurban rall lines and'passenger stage lines
within and between various communitics of the East Bay in the Counties
of Alameda and Contra Costa, and between the East Bay communitles and

i
San Francisco.

lGeographically, the Bast Bay area invelved is a strip of territory
30 miles Loag and approximately 4 miles wide. It is bounded on the
south by Hayward and on the north by Richmond and is hemmed in by the
Contyra Costa hills and the San Francisco 3ay. ’

-le




TAL31179 ST Kk

In this proceeding applicant seeks authority to increase

~
&

certain of its system-wide fares for the transportation of passengers.
Public hearings of the application were held in Oakland
before Commissioner Potter and Examiner Lake and the matter was sub-

mitted November 2, 1950, upon the filing of briefs. Evidence was

offered by the applicant, by eleven East Bay citiﬁs and the County of

Alameda and by members of the Commission's staff. The record made
consists of 1465 pages of transeript of testimony and 2% exhidbits. It
required 19 days of hearing.

Applicant's position, briefly stated, is that the present
fares are insufficient to meet the ¢osts necessarily incurred in con-
ducting the system operations. In addition it alleges that the con-
tinuing decline in passenger traflic and the inecreased costs of opera-
tion have made the balancs between adequate service and a financlally
sound operation untenable.

The Citics and County Group's contentions, in chief, are
that the present fares are adequate to recover the costs of operation
and to produce a reasonable return on a valld investment. It alleges
+hat applicant's account of its net investment is vastly overstated;
that its anticipated expenses for the future are in excess of those
which may reasonably be cxpected; and that its forecasts of revenues
under the present fares are wnderstated,

w— - e ]
PR e A LT . e |- .  p e S A T b W )L o S R —— - —

2The resent and proposed fares here in issue are set forth in the
appendix attached heretoe.

2

“The record contains evidence, developed by protestants, with respcctL
to transactions in the securities of the parent corporation by present
and former officials of the carrier. Upon consideration of all of
‘she facts and circumstances of .rccord applicant’s motion to strike

1s dended.

L*".’Chc-: group of citles is compriced of Alameda, Albany, Berkeley,

E1l Cerrito, Emeryville, Hayward, Oskland, Pledmont, Richmond,

San Leandro and San Pablo. The protestants will hereinafter sometimes
ve referred to as the Citiec amd County Group.

-2 -




Ae 31179 - MG *

Because of the scope o this procecding and the nature of
the evidence submitted, 4t 1s desirable that a synopsis of the his-
torical background of the applicant and its predecessor companies
preface this opinion. .
Elstoxical Background

The operations conducted by Key System arce the outgrowth
of scrvice commenced by predecessor companics morce than 80 years ago.
By consolidatlon in 1912 of the then existing scparate companies, a
wnificd transportation systen was formed. It was known as the San
Francisco=-Qakland Terminal Rallways.

The properties of that company were sold in 1923 under
court dcerce of foreclosure becausce of the inability of the utility

to meet its obligations. As 2 result of this sale a aew corporation,

the Xey System Transit Company, was created. The new corporation took

over the operations and ovnership of necarly all of the properties pre-
viously coatrelled by the San Francisco=0akland Terminal Railways.

In 1930, the propertics were again sold at a judicial sale.
in this instance the sale also resulted from the failure of the utiliy
TO pay interest on its debts and from the filing of a court suit in
which forcclosure of mortgages was sought. This sale resultod in a
reorganization of the uwtility as follows:

The Railway Bguipment and Realty Company, Ltd.,

o acnutility holding company, to control the

stock of 4 scparate operating utilitics, viz.:

(1) Key System, Ltd., to operate the transhay

rail lines;

(2) Key Terminal Railway, Ltd., to operate the

ferrics and terminals in San Franclsce Say;

(3) Bast Bay Strect Railways, Ltd., to operate

the street car lines; and

(4) East Bay Motor Coach Lines, Ltd., to oper-

ate the motor coaches,

=3




A.OLL79wa - PH

In 1934 the motor coach operations werce transferred from
the East Bay Motor Coach Lines, Ltd., to the East Doy Street
Railways, Ltd. Subsequently and by several transactionsthese opor-
ating utilitles were combined in what is now known as the Koy System
Transit Lines. Howover, the Railway Equipment and Realty Company,
Ltd., reclatlonship to its subsidiary utllities did not materially
change. For rate-making purposes we consider the Ralilway Zquipment
and Realty Company and Key System Transit Lines as one company. The
parent company is presently controllied by the Natlonal City Lines.
Its acquisition was accomplished through the purchase of a majority
of the stock in 1946.

For mony yoars the operations were conducted wlith electric
trains and ferry boats in the troansbay service and with strect cars
in the East Bay area.

The train-ferry service was supplemented in 1937 when the
carrier was cuthorized to Lnaugurate motor coach service via the San
Francisco~0Oakland Bay Bridge between San Francisco, on the one hand,
and Richmond, East Oakland and Hayward, on the other hand. Ferry
_ service was discontinued in 1939 ot which time the trains commenced
operating over the Brldge.

As carly os 1924 the then existing company commenced
replacing 1ts street cars with motor coaches. This transition com-
menced with conversion of feeder lines and spread %o the more
acavily traveled trunk lines until March of 1948 when the éhangeover
was completed. Since that time Key System has carried its local
passengers within the East Bay arca on motor coaches except thoso
transported on the transbay interurban rall equipment.

The equipment prosently utilized in conducting the unifled
operations consists of 88 articulated electric traln unlts and €16

motor coache...5 I

5 :

0f the 88 artleulated train units, 37 are owned by the Californla
Toll Bridge Authority and are leased to the carrier. In addition,
applicant has available for standby emergency service S electric

interurban cars which were acquired from the SacramenteNorthern
Railway Compony.

n addlition, the operations requlre land and roadways,

4=




AdOLLl7Gww = Pr

trackage for traln service,

ings, shops and materials and equipment and cppurtenances.

2,000 persons are cmployed.

Overating Revenues and Expenses

s torage yards,

offlco and station duild-

More than

Applicant, members of the Commisslon's staff and the Cltles

and County Group offercd evidence with respect to the revenuss and

expenses of the carrier.
able detall,

revenues and cexpenses fo

past

They submitted and explained, in consider-

exhiblits dealing with studies of traffic trends,

present, and future operations. In

addition, the Commission engineer submitted forecasts of revenues

and expenses for a test period under alternative bases of fareos.

The actual results of operctions for two lZ2-month perlods

ending December 31, 1949 and

March 31, 1950

and the estimated

results of operations under present and proposed fares for a test

year as caleculated from the eoxhibits are set forth In the followling

tabulatlions:

Condensed Comparative Statement of Overating

Revenues and Expenses Prevared on a Consolidated Basis

Operating Revenues

Other than Rents

Miseellaneous Income(Acct.212)
Total Operating Revenues

Operating kxpenses

daintenance and Operation

Deproclation

Agortization

Laxes Including Federal Income

Rent Expense

Rental Income

Irack Removal & Repaving Costs
Total Operating Expenscs

liet Opevating Ravenue

Operating Ratle
Net Investment in Tanglbdlo

Property

Rato of Return afteor Income
Taxes

Year Ended

December 31, 1949

Twelve Months Ended
WMareh 31, 1950

$14,058,019.76
4,529,47

$13,749,164.96
4.304.97

$Ld,062,049.23

$L3,753,469.93

$10,841,503.91
1,214,116.60
45,624.60
1,078, 667.50
11.260.25
(55.001.79)

l§I NP

$10,598,503.35
1,218,905.69
45’ 624.60
1,093,108.81

ll 306 89
S1,177.46)
25u 927 05

wld, 327 9bé.55

wld5,116,629.

0 T34,585.67

04.78

£12,778,454,78
5.75%

R £36,040. 35

95.37 .

$12,482,740.78
$.13%




©AL3117%-nn

Estimated Revenues and.Expenses'for Test Year Ending June 30, 1951,
Under Present and Proposed Fares. Before Income Taxes.

-

System Operations

Ravenues

Expenses

Net Operating Income

Income Betterments from
nit Line Abandonment

Net Operating Income

Loecal Ovperations

Revenues
Expenses
Net Operating Income

Transbay Operations

Revenues

Sxpenses

Net Operating Income

Income Betterments from
taA" Line Abandonment

Net Operating Income

Svstem Operations

Revenues

Txpenses

Vet Cperating Income
Income Betterment from
nA" Line Abanconment
Net Oporating Income

Tocal Operations

Revenues
Sxpenses
Net Operating Income

Transhay Operations

Revenues

Expenses

Net Operating Income
Income Betterment Irom
mA" Line Abandonment

Net Operating Income

PRESENT FARES

Applicant

$12, 594,013
13, 141,947
(547,934)

61,518
(4,86)316)

7,424, 356
8 60l 010
(579,6L4)

5,169,647
5,137,937

31,710

61,618
93,328

PROPOSED FARES

Anplicant

$14,366,;850
12,972, 63L
1’391",216

- 61,618
1,455,834

5,837,274
5, 095, 202
742,072

61,618
803,690

Commission

Cities and

Engineer County Group

$12,613, 520

12,662,213 (2)

(4€,693)

(1)
(48, 693)

Commission

613, 429, 880
12,474,725
995,155

115,518
1,070,673

115,518
605,337

Cities and

Engineer

$14, 400;200
12 49k, 363
1,905,837

(1)
1,905,837

8,176,270
7,610’330
865,940

)
1,036,897

County Greoup

515,293, 40k
127314, 213
2,579,191

115,518
3,094,709

8,948, 224
712807298
1,687) 926

(1) Adjustments for "A" Line abandonmen?t incluﬁed in expenses

and revenues.

(2) Corrected for error of §3.

5=




The variations in the estimates of revenues are attridut-
adble primarily to differences in the number of passengers estimated
to be transported. The forecasts of passenger traffic for the test

veor under present and proposed fares as calculated by the witnesses

are shown in the table below:

pstimated Passengers for Test Year Ending

June 30. 1951

Local Service

Applicant
Protesiants
Commission Engineer

Transbay Rail

Applicant
Protestants
Commission Engineer

Transbay Motor Service

Applicant
Protestants
Commission Engineer

Present

70,029,700
Phy 435, 7L
70,307,000

15,402,360
16,243,131
15,284,000

6,392,600
61977,736
6,5&-8)000

Proposed

66,430, 100
70,785, 221
66,564, 000.

14, 702; 460
15,504,008
14,595,000

6,122,100
6,673,888
6,280,000

The applicant's forecast was based upon the traffic level
for a seven-month period ending April 30, 1950, annualized and ad-
justed vo reflect a downward trend of traffic of 7 percent.

Protestants' forecast was based upon a four-month study
ending with May 1950. No adjustment was made to reflect traffic
trends. A witness for protestants testified that in view of the
unsettled world conditions and the activated defense measures no
downward trend nor upward change would likely occur; although, he
also said, "we can well expect an erormous expansion in the traffic
in this areayiai, "

Trhe Commission engincer's estimate of revenues for the test

year was based upon the daily average number of passengers handled

6 .
The witress pointed out that although the trend indicated a 10 per-
cent decrease, a decrease of only 7 percent was used, '

-7




5e31179-mm =

over a l2-month period ending Mey 31, 1950, adjusted to reflect a de-

crease in the rate of decline in the trend of traffic prevailing

7
since 1945.

A1l of- the witnesses used the same diminution factor for
estimating the decrease in passengers due to the proposed increase in
fares,

In proceedings'of this xind, involving the fares of car-
riers whose operations are similar to those of applicant, the estimat-
ing of future traffic with any degree of certainty is difficult. This
stems from the fact that passenger travel is influenced by a wide
variety of forces, some of which are of a permanent nature, such as
the riding habits of the public, while others, such as weather or
seasonal factors, are only temporary although in some instances re-
current. The results thereof are fluctuations in the volume of
sraffic. The forces of a permanent aature:can be adjusted for by the.
projection of traffic trends; vhile those of a temporary character
are to.a large extent reconciled when forecasts are calculated upon
operations embracing a sufficiently long-pericd.of -time,

In this proceeding the .periods used by applicant and the
protestants in estimating future traffic results are far too short to
be reliable. MNoreover, while the effect upon applicant's future -
traffic due to economic¢ changes caused by international conditions
might have some effect upon the future traffic trend, the extent
thereof'cannot, upon this record, be evaluated,

The estimates of future revenues developed by the Commis~
sion -engineer rest upon a broader basis than those used by-applicant- -
or the protestants. His estimates appear to be equitable and will be

7 .
The adjustment was stated to be equal to 1/4L of the rate of dealine
in the traffic trend experienced for the latest l2-month peried
studied.

et




"A.31179 MD*

used for the purpose of determining the adequacy of applicant's
present fares and the reasonableness of the proposed fares.
The estimates of the various witnesses relating to antici-

pated expenses were founded upon book costs. They were adjusted to

reflect inercases in the cost of labor, fuel, maintenance, tires and
other operating expenses. They were also adjusted for reductions in
costs which result from a decrease in the mlleage operated as a
result of tho downward trend in traffic and diminution of passengers
resulting from the proposed fares. The amount of the adjustments,
however, were not in all instances’fhc same. The principal differ-
ences in the estimates submitted by the varlous witnesses Qf the
operatling expenses for the test year appear In the reserves for
Injurics and‘damagcs and the added cocts resulting from recont and
prospective wage ineroascs.
The cstimates arc as follows:
U soent 2

Commission Cities and

Applicant _Eneincer —  Coupnty Grouw

Iniurics & Damages $623,276. $377,920 443,789
Cost of Wage Inercascs 250,000 185,880 185,380

The estimate submitted by the applicant for the costs of
injurics and damagces falls properly to rocognize improvements in
claim expericnce which have followed cquipment betterments, the
result of its safety program and other favorable factors cncountered
since the high accident rate of the war years. The Citics and County
Group on the other hand based their estimate upon an insufficicnt
veriod to reflect accurately normal conditions. The Commission
engincer used a broad base reflceting conditions over a nine-year
period. He attompted to give approprlate recognition to improved
conditions in rccent years. His estimate 1s superior to the other

cstimates and will be used.




AJILL7Gwme - PH

As in %the case of the estimates of the cost of injurles
and cdamages extensive evidence was introduced with respect to the

additional cost resulting from recent and prospectlive wage ln-

creases.a The estimates submltted dlffer primarily because applicant

Included in its calculations an estimate of a prospective increase in
wages to certain of its employees whereas the Commission engineer

did not consider such increases.? Other minor differences flow from
the estimates of mileages and from the methods of calculating the
number of work days for the test year.

The Commisslon engincer's estimate reflects the actual cost
of wage Increases for which the company 1s presently cormitted.
Whatever addlitlonal expense which may accrue as a result of wage
Increases in the future is not a matter to be considered in this
proceeding. The enczineer's estimate will be used.

The wlitness' estimates of the totals of other operating
expenses were relatively close. Although there were dlfferences
in partlicular grouns of expenses, fthey tended to offset each other.

Certain extraordinary expenses included in the estimates
of operating expenses of the applicant and the staff engineer for
amortlization for unrecovered investment and interest thereon and
for the repaving of the strects as a result of the transition to
motor bus operations were questioned by the protestants. They

alleged that had the company used sound depreclation practices,

8
The recent wage Iincrease contemplates an over-all S cents per
hour increase for a majority of the operating employees.

9

Protestants used the Commlission engineer's estimate without
adjustment.




A.31170%% - PH

includlng provision for obsolescence, there would be no necessity for
amortizing such costs. Furthermore, they asserted that if such
anortization costs are to be considered as an extraordinary expense,
it would not be proper for the company to caern a different rate of
return on the average balance of the unrecovered investment than it
should be permitted to carn on lts operating plant.

The amortization of the unrecovered investment and ro-
paving costs together with Interest thereon was authorized for rate-
fixing purposes as an extraordinary expense following a thorough
Investigation and finding by the Commisslion that such treatment was

reasonable and equitable.lo

Protestants have not, on this record,
shown that the Commission's order in this matter should be modified
or rescinded. "e belleve, however, that the expense for amortization
of the unrecovered investment together with interest thereon should
be adjusted to reflect income tax saving and only the net result
applicd as the extraordinary expense for rate making purposes. This
amounts to &1%6,492 in lieu of $249,058 for the combined operations.
With respect to the interest rate sought to be applied on the
balance of the unrecovered investment, protostants did not establish
that 1t was unreasonable or improper. In any event, the effect upon
the rate of return by the amount of interest claimed by applicant
for this purpose Lls insignificant.

With the adjustment herolinabove indicated for income tax
saving on the expense for amortlization of the unrecovered investment,
the ostimated results of applicant's operations, as caleulated by
the Commission englneer, for the future l2-month period under present

and proposed fares would be a2s follows:

10

Lo gecision No. 42200, in Appllication No. 29434, dated November 4,
48,




A.31179 ST

PR

ESENT FARES

Total Operating Revenues

Operating and Maintenance
Expense

Expense of Wage Increases

Amortization and Interest for
Unrecovered Investment and
Repaving of Streets

Operating Taxes

Depreclation

Total Operating Expenses

Net Operating Income before
Income Taxes

Operating Ratio

Income Taxes

Rate Base

Rate of Return

(L)

System

$12, 613 520
9, 745 402
5 880

(1)
1
1
12,

bt
171, EOO
549,667

63,853
99 . 49%

(See Note)

12,220,700
0.524%

Local
$7,381,680

5,849, 970
109

(1)317,773
695 230
651 700

7, 625 233

(2 ‘
103.307

6,104,400

Transhay
$5,231,84%0
3,895,432
’7967020
(1) 37,376
B7ae

4, 52%, 43l

307,406
9. 12%

6 116,;00
.03%

Adjusted to reflect approximate income tax
saving which would accrue to the carrier
on the unrecovered investment.

Interest of $200,230 deductidle from net
operating revenues eliminates income tax

Note:

liability.

(—

PRO

POSED FARES

Total Opcrating Revenucs

Operating and Maintenance,
Expense

Expense of Wage Increases

Amortization and Interest for
Unrecovered Investuments and
Repaving of Streets

Operating Taxes

Depreciation

Total Operating Expense

Net Opecrating Income before
Income Taxes

Operating Ratle

Income Taxes

Net Operating Income after
Income Taxes

Rate Base

System
%lh 400 200

9,976,022
162,090

(1) 355,649
1,096’656
1,171,400
12,381,817

2,018,383
85.98%
(2) 853,168

1,169,219
12 220 700

) = Indicates loss

Local
$8,476,270

5,727,020
107 1620

(L)317,773
700, 86
651 700

7, SO* 973
971,297
8b Shﬂ

(2)%11,3

559,9
10#3400

Iransbay
$5,923,930

3, 849 002

(1) 37,876
5,796

1,047,086
82.32%
(2)441,797

609,289
6 116 4300

53w 9.17% 9. 907
91.90% 93.39% 89.78%

Adjusted to reflect approximate Income tax
saving which would accrue on the unrecovered
investment.

Calculated at prevalling income tax rates.

Rate of Return
Operating Ratio after
Income Taxes

(1)

(2)

12~




31179 D ~

The rate bases founded upon the estimated net investments
developed by the applicant, the protestants, and the Commission
Ll
engineer for the mid-point of a test year are set forth below:

Commission

Avplicant Protestants ~Englaeer

Net Investment ‘ '

12/31/50 | 11,687,212 89,165,243 $11,719,300

Material and Supplies 480,502 430,000 501 ,%00
Change Funds (1) 11k,32k% —-— —-—

Rate Base for Test ‘ : .
Year (2) 12,282,038 9,645,243 12,220,700

(1) Funds used by operators to make change.

(2) The similarity in the estimates of the applicant and the
Commission engineer appears to result from the treatment
of overheads and service lives of cortain equipment.

The principal factors to be considered in determining a
rate base are (a) what arc the properties necessary to the operation
of an adequate and efficient service, and (b) what is the value of
such properties. In this proceeding we are confronted with three
estimates of an appropriate rate base. The points in issuc are well
defined and will be considered hereafter.

The carrier's records arc not such as will permit a deter-
mination of the precisc value of its investment wupon which a rate
base could be cstimated. This condition is not new. It has prévailod
for nany years.l2 As carly as 1925 the Commission found it ncccssar&
to conduct an Investigation to detormine for rate-making purposcs a

AR

valuation of the carricr's oporating plant. Again in 1944+ and in

11

The Assistant Dircctor of Finance and Accounts submitted a study
of the Companles!' records as of March 31, 1950, but did not develop
2 rate base.

2
Apparently thls results, to a large oxtent, from the many changes
that have oceurred in the financial roorganizations of the carricr.

E

"The Commission by Decision No. 19027 dated November 9, 1927, in
Application No. 11329 established for rate-making purposcs the his-
torical valuecs of the operating plant as of Deeember 31, 1926. This
valuation will be referred to as the 1926 apypraisal.

~13-




4.31179 MD=

1948 adjustments in the recorded investments wore found to be ncees-
éary before & reasonadle rate base could bhe determined.

The record clearly domonstrates that applicant!s cstimate
of its rafte base as caleulated for the test year is overstated. Its
failurc to adjust its depreciation reserve in Meormony with the 1926
appraisal alone casts doubt uron the usefulness of the company's
showing for the purposes of c¢steblishing o rate base.

The c¢stimoted rate base doveloped by protestants was
founded wpon contentions, many of which were not.supported with pro-
bative ovidence nor bottomed upon & sound foundation. TFor cxample,

the amownt of the adjustment in the carrier's depreclation reserve

on the investment prior to 1930 was developed from %?ta obtained from
L

statements and memoranda furnished by the carrier. On rebuttal 1t
was pointed out that the data furnlished was o memorandum prepared in
an attompt to compute a theoretical deprociation reserve; that it

was not based upon book values of the company; that 1t included depre-
ciation on 1tcms not considered in the past as depreeiable by the
Commission; and, that it was not what the company belicved the histor-
ical depreclation resorve to be. In addition, the protestants
included an adjustment for obsolescence, the amount of which was not
discloscd.

Protestants' contention that certain articulated units were
overvalucd was developed lorgely on the basis of an appllication of a
wnailt depreclation rate whereas the material used in the construction
ol the cquipment was not subject to wear and tear nor depreclation to

the same extent as the unlt to which the depreciation rate had been

1%

Statements containing different figures werc furnished protestants.
To determine what they belicved to be o sournd basis, protestants
averaged these figures.

iy I




A.31L79 mosut

15

appliecd. Their estimates on overvaluation of land were based
largely on the parcels of land sold by the company without regard to
all of its holdings. While the protestants questioned. the propriety
of the Cormission's appraisal made almost 25 years ago, they made

no thorough appraisal but relied largely on the parcels of land sold
by the company which for the most part included those on which a
less had been incurred.

Admittedly, protostants' contentions wlith respect to non-
operating properties were based on an estimate. It was developed
from an incomplete cxamination of the facilities and books and memo-
randa of the carrier. The record shows that a portion of the amounts
claimed Ls for property used or useful in the conduct of the present
operations and that coertain propertles, although not used to the
extent for which thoy were originally obtained, would require, if
replaced to accomuodate present needs, a greater Investment than
that now carried on the books of the company. EHowever, it is doubt-
ful on this record waether zapplicant has In all instances adjusted
its accounts with respect to the properties which have become
inoperative ¢r no longer useful by reason of the transition from
street cars to motor coaches. While adjustments therefor cannot be
made on this record applicant's accounts should be adjusted, with-
out further delay, to reflect its true condition.

We turn now to the rate base estimate submitted by the
engineer. This study 1s free of most of the infirmitles pointed
out by protestants with respoect to appllcant's estimate although no
detailed study was made of all the nonoperating property. It was
based upon the 1926 appraisal adjusted by subsequent investigations.
In addition, adjustments were made for overheads which the company

had inecluded Iin 1its estimate.

lSThe record does, however, indicate service lives used by the appli-
cant in caleulating the depreclation of the unit are subject to some
auestion. p

-15-




A3L1179%s - PH

General Conelusions and Findinrs

Tne record clearly domonstrates that the revenues applicant
is likely to obtain from lts combined operations will be inadequate
to meet the increased operating costs. Thils condltlon 1s created by
roason of the fact that the carricer's present farcs for local service
wlthin the Sast Bay territory do not produce sufficlent revenucs to
cover the cost of this operation. It ls apparent that these fares
should be adjusted. We arc not convinced, however, in vliew of the
conflicts shown on thls record, that the full measurc of relief
sought by appllicant in the farcs for local service should be granted.
Under the clrcumstonces, applicant will be authorized to establish
increased farcs of 13 cents cash or 2 tokens for 25 cents. No
change will be authorized in the school children's fares nor in
applicant's transbay farcs. The fares herelin authorized will provide
a reasonable and sound fare structurc. Bascd upon the estimated
results of operations devcloped hereln, the net effect of the
inereases authorized would result, after provision for income taxes,
for the combined operations in net revenues of $649,000, In an opera-
ting ratio of 95.19 and a rate of return of 5.31 per ecent on the rate

base developed by the Commission cnglnecr. The net revenues the

sompeny ould néalize wnder the fares authorized hereln, wewher

tested by the opornting ratlo or rato of return are fully Jjwatiflied

by applicant's finanecial nceds. Undor prosont conditions the faros

cstablished by this decision will produce sufficlent net revenues o

enadble epplicant to operate successfully, to maintain Lits financiol
integrity, to attract capltal and to compensate it s investors for
the risks assumed. "hile the record as thus fer developed Is
adequate to Justify the Increases hercln authorized, 1t is not
adcguate for the purpose of determining cortaln questlions presented
in this proceedin;. The Commission is of the oninlon that these
quostions should be finally determined. Accordingly, we shall
institute an investigation to that end.

-6




A.3LL79-RHS s

It is to be noted that Key System Transit Lines does not
have @ monopoly of transportotion in the territory which it serves
out is a regulated utility competing with private automobiles and
other methods of transport. The effect upon dpplicant's revenues
from this competivion cannot be measured precisely but it is evident
Tagt this situation, together with increases in the cost of opera-
tion, are contributory factors to the financial condition with which
the carrier is presently faced. While fare increases tend to offset
increased costs, they can well aggravate the effect of the competi-
vion and result in diminishing returns. Applicant is cautioned,
therefore, that before again propesing a general fare inerease it
should explere all other avenues through which it may improve its
{inancial condition. Consideration should also be given to. the
present zonal structure in order to induce traffic and increase
revenue from the short haul and off-peak riders.

Upon consideration of all of the facts and circumstances
n{ record, we are of the opinion and hereby find that increased
fares, te the extent indicated above, have been justified and that
in all other respects applicant's proposals have not been justified.
Applicant requested that if increased fares are authorized it be
permituved to establish them at the earliest possible date. In view
oI the cvident need for increased revenue for local operations
authorivy will be granted to establish the fares herein authorized

on less than statutory notice.

3ased upon the evidence of record and upon the conclusions

and findings set forth in' the preceding opinion,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Key System Transit Lines be and

Lt is hereby authorized to establish, on not less than five (5)

cays' notice to the Commission and the public, increased fares of

-17-




A, 31179-AHS *

13 cents or 2 tokens for 25 cents 1in lieu of the present
fare of 11 cents or 10 tokens for ¢1.00 for adults.

IT I3 HEREBY FURTHZR ORDERED that applicant be and it is
hereby directed to post and maintain in its vehicles a hctice of
the increased fares. Such noticé snall be made not less than .
five (5) days prior to the effective date of such increased fares
and shall be maintained for a period of not less than thirty (30)
days.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that in all other respects
Application No. 31179, as amended, be and it is hereby qenied.

If IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein
granted shall expire ninety (90) days after the effective date of
whis order.

This order schall become effective twenty (20) days after
the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this_i%gf?éiday of
December, 1950.

Comm?ﬁsioners




" AL31L79-AHS o

APPENDIX

Local Fares

Present Proposed

Adult Single Zoné Fare Cash 11 cents Cash 13 cents
Tokens 10 - $1.00

2C-Ride School Book $1.00 $1.25
Bridge Toll Plaza Ticket 1l cents 13

Transbay Fares

Setween San Francisco ‘
and East Bay lst Zone 30 cents

20-Ride Book $5.50

Children 15 cents

Between San Francisco
and East Bay 2nd Zone

One-vay Cash 35 eents LC
Two Tickets -— : 75
20-nide Book - $6.30° $7.50
Children 20 cents 20

Between San rFraacisco and
East Bay 3rd Zone

One-\Way Cash L5 cents 50 cents
Two Tickets - 90 cents
20-Ride Book $8.10 $9.00
Children 20 cents 20 cents

applicant also maintaing interzone cash fares of 10 cents for
each zone sraveled when full interzone fare is paid at one time.
No change is proposed in these fares.




